to establish a grade on that portion of Ida Street in the Town of Stayton, Oregon, beginning at the center of the intersection of Ida and First Streets, and extending West to a point 690 feet West of the West Boundary line of Luttich's addition to the Town of Stayton, and declaring an emergency to exist.

## THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the Grade at the Center of the Intersection of Ida and First Streets in Stayton shall be at Elevation 446.83'. and at the Center of the Intersection of Ida and A Streets shall be at Elevation 445.50'. and at the center of the Intersection of Ida and B streets shall be at elevation 444.17'. and at the center of the Intersection of Ida and C streets shall be at elevation and a point 276 feet West of the center of the intersection of Ida and C streets shall be at elevation 443.83'. and at a point 414 feet West of the Intersection of Ida and C streets shall be at elevation 443.33'. and at a point 552 feet West of the center of the intersection of Ida and C streets shall be at elevation 443.83'. and at a point 690 feet West of the center of the intersection of Ida and C streets shall be at elevation 443'.

The above grade shall be the curb grade, and all the above elevations refer to United States Datum taken from the U.S. monument near the intersection of First and Water streets in Stayton.

Section 2, That the grade for the center of Ida street, West from its intersection with First street to a point 690 feet West of the West Boundary line of Luttich's addition to Stayton, shall be paralell to the curb grade, and of such elevation at the sides as will form the crown desired by the Council for any particular surface or pavement to be placed on said portion of Ida street.

That it is necessary that Immediate improvements be made on said portion of Ida street, and it is the judgement of this Council that an emergency exists, and that it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the Town of Stayton, that this Ordinance shall be in force and effect upon its approval by the Mayor.

> Passed the Council this 3d day of March A.D. 1925 Approved by the Mayor this 3 day of March A.D. 1925

> > Glarge Riceh Mayor